



Clerk of the Court  
Received 02/28/2024 05:27 PM  
Filed 02/28/2024 05:27 PM

---

**District of Columbia  
Court of Appeals**

---

SARAH STAAB,

*Defendant–Appellant,*

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

*Plaintiff–Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division  
Case No. 2015-CA-004100-(R)(RP), before Hon. Fern F. Saddler and  
Hon. Maurice A. Ross

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.**

---

Daniel Z. Herbst, D.C. Bar No. 501161  
REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street, N.W.,  
Suite 1000, East Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: (202) 414-9232  
Fax: (202) 414-9299  
Email: DHerbst@ReedSmith.com

*Attorney for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*

**RULE 28(A)(2) DISCLOSURE**

Pursuant to D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2), below is a list of all known parties, intervenors, amici curiae, and counsel in the trial court and appellate proceeding:

**WILLIAM J. SUTCLIFFE**

**WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.**

Reed Smith LLP

Daniel Z. Herbst, Esq.

Orlans PC

Alyssa Lynn Szymczyk, Esq.

Veronica Harsley-Dean, Esq.

Brian Sneath, Esq.

Atlantic Law Group LLC

Devon Cipperly, Esq.

Patrick M. A. Decker, Esq.

**RESIDENTIAL ASSOCIATION OF THE PENNSYLVANIA**

Eccleston & Wolf, P.C.

Aaron L. Handleman, Esq.

Laura M. K. Hassler, Esq.

**SARAH N. STAAB**

Saul Ewing LLP

Lara J. Mangum, Esq.

Robert C. Gill II, Esq.

Carolyn Due, Esq.

Aaron Kornlith, Esq.

**FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY**

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP

Michael A.F. Johnson, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 28(A)(2) DISCLOSURE.....	i
RULE 26.1(A) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
I. The Secondary Mortgage Market .....	5
II. FHFA and Fannie Mae in Conservatorship.....	6
III. Facts Specific to this Case .....	7
A. The Subject Property, Note, and Deed of Trust.....	7
B. Mr. Sutcliffe’s Default of the Loan and Failure to Cure.....	8
C. The Condo Sale and Ms. Staab’s Purported Property Acquisition.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Leave to Amend Was within the Superior Court’s Broad Discretion .....	11
A. The Superior Court Properly Considered Each Factor .....	12
1. Number of Requests to Amend .....	12
2. Length of Time That the Case Has Been Pending .....	13
3. Presence of Bad Faith or Dilatory Reasons for the Request .....	14

4.	Merit of the Proffered Amended Pleading .....	15
5.	Prejudice to the Non-Moving Party.....	16
B.	Ms. Staab’s Manifest-Error Arguments Are Unpersuasive .....	17
1.	Number of Requests to Amend .....	18
2.	Length of Time That the Case Has Been Pending .....	18
3.	Presence of Bad Faith or Dilatory Reasons for the Request .....	18
4.	Merit of the Proffered Amended Pleading .....	20
5.	Prejudice to the Non-Moving Party.....	21
II.	The Superior Court Correctly Deemed the Amended Claims Timely.....	21
A.	The Claims Are Timely under Federal Law .....	21
B.	The Claims Are Timely under D.C. Law.....	24
III.	The Superior Court Correctly Held that the COA Was Not Indispensable...	29
A.	Complete Relief May Be Accorded Among Existing Parties.....	29
B.	The COA Is Not Impaired or Impeded in Protecting Its Interests .....	32
C.	The Existing Parties Face No Risk of Inconsistent Obligations .....	34
D.	Dismissal Is Not Required.....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>4700 Conn 305 Tr. v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 193 A.3d 762 (D.C. 2018) .....	18
<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Blake Constr. Co. v. Alliance Plumbing &amp; Heating Co.</i> , 388 A.2d 1217 (D.C. 1978) .....	11
<i>Burgess v. Square 3324 Hampshire Gardens Apts., Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 1153 (D.C. 1997) .....	28
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Chase Plaza Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014) .....	18
<i>Chen v. Bell-Smith</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	32, 34-35
<i>Crowley v. N. Am. Telecomms. Ass’n</i> , 691 A.2d 1169 (D.C. 1997) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Stone</i> , 236 F. Supp. 553 (D.D.C. 1964).....	27
<i>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Patton</i> , 64 A.3d 182 (D.C. 2013) .....	33
<i>Fannie Mae v. Alvin Gross Development, LLC</i> , No. 2016-CA-003956-R(RP), 2017 D.C. Super. LEXIS 83 (D.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 11, 2017) .....	27*
<i>Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n v. Billups</i> , No. 2015 CA 001764 R(RP), 2023 WL 6003527 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sep. 13, 2023).....	30-31, 34-35*

<i>Fields v. Tillerson</i> , 726 A.2d 670 (D.C. 1999) .....	20
<i>Gordon v. Raven Sys. &amp; Rsch., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 10 (D.C. 1983) .....	11, 17
<i>In re Hardy</i> , No. 16-00280, 2018 WL 1352674 (Bankr. D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2018) .....	28
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 475 P.3d 52 (Nev. 2020).....	22-23
<i>Lancaster v. Fox</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27-28
<i>Liu v. US. Bank, N.A.</i> , 179 A.3d 871 (D.C. 2018) .....	18, 26
<i>M&amp;T Bank v. Brown</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00578-JMC, 2022 WL 7003740 (D.D.C. Oct. 12, 2022) .....	7*
<i>M&amp;T Bank v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 963 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	22-23
<i>Medhin v. Hailu</i> , 26 A.3d 307 (D.C. 2011) .....	26
<i>Molovinsky v. Monterey Co-op., Inc.</i> , 689 A.2d 531 (D.C. 1996) .....	19
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 133 Nev. 247 (2017) .....	14
<i>Nationstar Mortg. v. Berg</i> , No. 2015-CA-002471-R(RP), 2023 D.C. Super. LEXIS 20 (D.C. Super. Ct. Jun. 21, 2023) .....	26-27*
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422, 118 S. Ct. 838 (1998).....	32, 34
<i>Pannell v. District of Columbia</i> , 829 A.2d 474 (D.C. 2003) .....	12-16

<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 7
<i>Reverse Mortgage Solutions, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 2023 WL 3975088 (D.C. Super. June 7, 2023) .....	30-31, 34-35*
<i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013) .....	21, 29
<i>Sherman v. Adoption Ctr. of Washington, Inc.</i> , 741 A.2d 1031 (D.C. 1999) .....	19-20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schneider v. J.P Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>Vasaio v. Campitelli</i> , 222 A.2d 710 (D.C. 1966) .....	11
<i>Wagner v. Georgetown Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 768 A.2d 546 (D.C. 2001) .....	24-25
<i>Ward v. Deavers</i> , 203 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	33
<i>Young v. Swafford</i> , 102 A.2d 312 (D.C. 1954) .....	33

## **Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 4501 .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(12)(A).....	22, 24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(3) .....	<i>passim</i> *
D.C. Code § 12-301(1).....	26-27
D.C. Code § 12-301(6).....	28

D.C. Code § 42-816 .....	3
D.C. Code § 42-1903.13(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i> *
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654, codified at 12 U.S.C. § 4617 et seq. ....	<i>passim</i> *
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)(1).....	15
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15(a)(3).....	12
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15(c)(1)(B).....	24
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19(a)(1).....	29
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19(b) .....	35
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19(b)(1).....	35
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19(b)(2).....	35
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19(b)(3).....	35
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19(b)(4).....	36

### **Other Authorities**

17A Am.Jur.2d, Contracts § 7 (1991).....	32
Restatement (Third) of Prop.: Mortgages § 5.4 cmt. c .....	6
